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Community Consultation on PICs/RVCs

Introduction

When adopting the consensus policy recommendations concerning Public Interest Commitments (PICs)
and Registry Voluntary Commitments (RVCs) on 26 October 2023, the ICANN Board directed the ICANN
Interim President and CEO or her designees to initiate and facilitate a Board level community consultation
before starting the implementation process. The purpose of this consultation is to ensure that the
framework for implementing these recommendations remains consistent with the ICANN Bylaws

To that end your group is asked to (a) review the proposed implementation framework document which
proposes a path for implementing these commitments in the New gTLD Program: Next Round; and (b)
answer the questions below Your response to these questions is requested by 23 February 2024

to support a plenary session on PICs/RVCs at ICANN79 Puerto Rico from 02-07 March 2024.

The Board understands that this timeline may be ambitious. Should your group require additional time, the
Board kindly requests your submission be received no later than 31 March 2024

Should you wish to submit additional documentation to support your responses or need further assistance

with the form or responses, please contact _

By submitting my personal data, | acknowledge that my personal data will be processed in accordance
with the ICANN Privacy Policy and ICANN Cookies Policy and agree to abide by the electronic Terms of
Service.

The following demographic information must be included with your answers to ensure that responses to
this consultation are transparent and associated with the correct community group

Email *

Please provide your name *

https //does google com/forms/d/1S020P2FoEcm4X atfcQS8LgnDq603ntJxQ SsamLJ1k/edit#response=ACYDBNjmqjG2CpDSWehbCdAb2V;GDaZbHWqUcM
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On behalf of which ICANN community group are you submitting this written input? *

At-Large Advisory Committee (ALAC) v

Consultation Topic 1 ®

1. In its Second Clarifying_Statement, the GNSO Council said that with respect to Registry
Voluntary Commitments (RVCs) both ICANN org and the applicant must agree that a proffered
commitment is clear, detailed, mutually understood, and sufficiently objective and measurable
as to be enforceable.

Question: If ICANN and the applicant cannot agree on final commitment language that both
ICANN and the applicant agree is enforceable under the ICANN Bylaws and as a practicable
matter, should the application be permitted to move forward without that commitment,
particularly in circumstances in which an applicant has proposed a commitment as a means to
resolve an objection, Governmental Advisory Committee early warning, etc?

O VYes
@ No
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3. Should all applicants that propose registry voluntary commitments and community gTLD %
commitments be required to designate a third party to be charged with monitoring the registry
operators compliance with those commitments, regardless of whether or not the commitments
relate to the contents within an applied-for gTLD?

@ Yes

N\

() No
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6. If your answer to question 5 is "yes," what changes should be made, and why?

Proposed Change #1:

In response to Question #4, the ALAC suggested that, as a practice of convenience, ICANN org institute a
standard requirement for applicants that propose RVCs and Community gTLD commitments to also identify
(and possibly designate) a third party to monitor compliance of those commitments.

This requirement to identify but not necessarily immediately designate will allow ICANN org to retain
flexibility to determine whether a third party monitor is crucial or not. This would allow ICANN Contractual
Compliance to examine the proposed commitment and decide whether ICANN Contractual Compliance has
the capacity and capability to monitor that proposed commitment themselves. ICANN Contractual
Compliance can be asked for their input on this and we are comfortable with the ICANN Board being the
final arbiter and decision-maker with recommendations from ICANN Legal.

In this way, consideration could be given to the following factors/steps:

a) Removing subjectivity as a factor to asking applicants to identify a third party monitor during the
application process;

b) Not requiring an applicant to immediately designate a third party monitor would alleviate some unfairness
and unnecessary hardship during the application process;

c¢) Not having to establish a community-wide standard by which to determine whether a third party monitor
is required or not, which would otherwise require many hours of community work and which may not even
lead to consensus; and

d) Ultimately, it would be the ICANN Board which has to weigh the associated risks in deciding whether to
accept or reject any proposed RVC or Community gTLD commitment, having regard to the ICANN Bylaws
and ICANN'’s Accountability Mechanisms (i.e. non regulation of content and minimizing risk of losing an IRP
etc)

Proposed Change #2:

The ALAC has major concerns about how third party monitors (where they are required) will be assessed,
chosen and approved by ICANN, given that these third party monitors will be engaged and remunerated by
applicants (or registry operators).

If ICANN Contractual Compliance were lacking expertise to conduct monitoring of a certain RVC or
Community gTLD commitment, what would be the means by which ICANN org would then determine
whether a third party monitor identified by an applicant would be considered credible and reliable? Our
concern is that in the proposal of a third party monitor, the scope and manner of monitoring by such a third
party monitor would originate from the applicant and remuneration of that third party monitor would be
borne by the applicant (or registry operator) concerned. This could lead to an actual, or an appearance of,
conflict of interest as between the applicant (or registry operator) and its third party monitor, which will need
to be addressed.

Could there be a way to involve the ICANN Community in such assessment, or even to draw from the ICANN
Community, well regarded, unconflicted community members for the role of monitor?

https //docs google com/forms/d/1S020P2FoEcm4X atfcQS8LegnDq603ntIxQ Ssaml.J1k/edit#response=ACYDBNjmqjG2CpDSWehbCdAb2V;GDaZbHWqUcM 6/14









2/23/24,9:43 AM Community Consultation on PICs/RVCs

Consultation Topic 2

1. After the launch of the 2012 round of the New gTLD Program, and as part of the 2016 JANA
Stewardship Transition, the ICANN Board adopted new community-developed Bylaws that
specifically define the scope of ICANN's Mission. The restated Mission could impact ICANN'’s
ability to enter into and enforce content-related registry commitments that are contemplated for
inclusion in future Registry Agreements.

The ICANN Board is concerned with proceeding to permit content-related commitments to be
negotiated into Registry Agreements if there is significant potential for ICANN s ability to
negotiate and enforce those commitments to be challenged as beyond ICANN s Mission.

With this background, the Board seeks your input concerning the scope of content-related
Registry Agreement commitments that ICANN should permit registry operators to enter into
pursuant to the SubPro PDP Working Group recommendations, taking into account the scope of
ICANN's Mission.

Question: Are there any types of content restrictions in gTLDs that could be proposed by new
gTLD applicants that ICANN must accept for inclusion in future Registry Agreements as a
matter of ICANN Consensus Policy?

To facilitate your consideration of this issue, Appendix 2 to the consultation memo includes
examples of commitments from 2012 round Registry Agreements so that the community can
better understand the types of commitments that could be proposed by new gTLD applicants in
the future.

@ Yes
O No
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5. In order for ICANN to have the ability to enter into the content-related commitments =
recommended by the GNSO for the New gTLD Program: Next Round, a Bylaws amendment
appears to be required. For example, an amendment could clarify the scope of future content-
related commitments that ICANN may enter into and enforce in future Registry Agreements,
including reliance on principles evidenced within the framework (as discussed within
Consultation Topic 1).

Question: Do you agree that ICANN must move forward with a Fundamental Bylaws change to
clarify ICANN's contracting remit regarding content-related commitments?

O No ICANN should not accept any content related registry voluntary commitments or community
gTLD commitments in the New gTLD Program: Next Round, so no Bylaws amendment is required.

No While ICANN must accept agree to enter into and enforce content related registry voluntary
O commitments and community gTLD commitments in the New gTLD Program: Next Round, no
clarification to the ICANN Bylaws is required for ICANN to perform this function

Yes. ICANN must accept, agree to, enter into, and enforce content-related registry voluntary
commitments and community gTLD commitments in the New gTLD Program Next Round and

@ ICANN must move forward with a Fundamental Bylaws change to clarify ICANN s contracting and
enforcement remit regarding content related commitments
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